289

No. 241.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1948.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2360 MADE UNDER SECTION 9A.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 9A of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1948, I, the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows :---

The Village Health Commission of Sinda (Famagusta) (hereinafter referred to as "the Village Health Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the lenders") the sum of five hundred pounds (\pounds 500) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) the sum borrowed (including sinking fund and interest thereon) shall be repaid in ten equal annual instalments, the first payment to be made one year after the date of borrowing;
- (b) the Village Health Commission shall, in each one of the ten years, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on the revenue the annual instalment payable in the year to which such estimates relate;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Village Health Commission for the erection of a market in the village.

Ordered in Council, this 18th day of June, 1949.

M. N. DAVIDSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.P. 827/49.)

No. 242.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1948.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2361

MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 2 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1948, His Excellency the Acting Governor with the advice of the Executive Council, is pleased to order and it is hereby ordered that the village of Sisklipos be added to the Schedule to the said Laws in its proper alphabetical order under the heading "Kyrenia District".

Ordered in Council, this 20th day of June, 1949.

M. N. DAVIDSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.*

(M.P. 505/49.)